0.03

0.04

0 50 100 150

∆P
lv

,v
 (m

ba
r)

Q
lv

,v
 (N

m
3 /h

)

∆PR (mbar)

0

50

100

150

200

250

0 50 100 150

G
s

(k
g/

m
².s

)

∆PR (mbar)

Gs, exp

Model

Chapter 4: Solid Circulation Investigations: Modeling

 127

Sensibility of the solid height in the supply chamber of the loop-seal is presented in Table  4.6.
Aeration rate below the standpipe of the loop-seal and particle size demonstrated the most significant
effect in a nonlinear manner. Solid grain density and solid height in the reactor have an important
influence on the resulting solid height in the standpipe. The height of the solid column in the standpipe
of the loop-seal is highly sensitive to the solid inventory in the reactor. This was well observed in the
experiments, where the height of the solid column was following the solid height in the reactor. Model
shows the same behaviour and solid height in the standpipe of the loop-seal follows the height of the
solid in the reactor.

Table ‎4.5: Solid flow rate sensitivity analysis based on the developed solid circulation model.

Ws
(kg/h)

Qlv
(Nm3/h)

QL
(Nm3/h)

ΔPcyc,exit
(mbar)

HR
(m)

dP
(µm)

ρP
(kg/m3)

Reference value 103 0.22 8.5 18.5 0.5 321 2650
Ws with – 10% of ref.   -17% 6% 2% -3% 30% -9%
Ws with + 10% of ref.   17% -8% -1% 3% -19% 9%

Table ‎4.6: Sensitivity of the height of solid column in the standpipe of the loop-seal to the variation of the
operational parameters and solid properties.

LSP
(m)

QSs
(Nm3/h)

ΔPcyc
(mbar)

Ws
(kg/h)

HR
(m)

dP
(µm)

ρP
(kg/m3)

Reference value 0.252 0.22 18.5 103 0.5 321 2650
LSP with - 10% of ref.   58% 13% -15% -25% -34% 30%
LSP with + 10%  of ref.   -27% -13% 17% 29% 86% -24%

 Conclusion 4.7
The steady state solid circulation model developed in the current study was presented in this chapter.
The model predicts the solid circulation rate actuated in the L-valve, height of the solid bed in the
supply chamber of the loop-seal and pressure drop variation in different elements of the system. The
model is based on the balance of pressure drop across the solid circulation loop. Therefore, careful
calculation of the pressure drop across the individual system elements is an essential task. Due to lack
of suitable correlations in the available literature, some relations were developed based on the